

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

STATE OF MINNESOTA, BY ITS
ATTORNEY GENERAL, KEITH ELLISON,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, KOCH
INDUSTRIES, INC., FLINT HILLS
RESOURCES LP, and FLINT HILLS
RESOURCES PINE BEND,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-1636-JRT-HB

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR COSTS AND
ATTORNEY FEES PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. DEFENDANTS’ GROUNDS FOR REMOVAL ARE OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE..... 8

II. THIS COURT’S REMAND DECISION DEMONSTRATES THE OBJECTIVE REASONABLENESS OF DEFENDANTS’ REMOVAL. 16

III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RECENT DECISION IN *CITY OF NEW YORK* DEMONSTRATES THE OBJECTIVE REASONABLENESS OF DEFENDANTS’ REMOVAL. 17

IV. PRESERVING ARGUMENTS FOR APPEAL PROVIDES ANOTHER OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE BASIS FOR DEFENDANTS’ REMOVAL..... 19

V. THE CASES CITED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL DO NOT SUPPORT AN AWARD OF COSTS AND FEES..... 21

VI. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S REQUEST FOR COSTS AND FEES LACKS EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT AND IS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE..... 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>4Brava, LLC v. Sachs</i> , No. CV 15-2744, 2018 WL 2254569 (D. Minn. May 17, 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. 122.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, Located in Koochiching Cty., Minn.</i> , 856 F.2d 56 (8th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Addison Automatics, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	15
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) (<i>AEP</i>).....	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. State of Minnesota</i> , No. 21-8005 (8th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Beyond Pesticides v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. CV 20-1815 (TJK), 2021 WL 1092167 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2021).....	21
<i>California v. BP p.l.c.</i> No. C 17-06011 WHA, 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 11, 19
<i>Carebourn Cap., L.P. v. Darkpulse, Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-0288, 2021 WL 614524 (D. Minn. Feb. 17, 2021).....	6, 8
<i>Caudill v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of N.C.</i> , 999 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1993)	7, 10
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-CV-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021)	13

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wis.,
406 U.S. 91 (1972) (*Milwaukee I*) 2, 7, 9

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)..... passim

City of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *aff'd in part, appeal dismissed in part*, 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 10

City of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020) 10, 12, 13

Cont'l Prop. Grp., Inc. v. City of Minneapolis,
No. 08–5929 ADM/JJK, 2009 WL 282096 (D. Minn. Feb. 5, 2009)..... 6

Convent Corp. v. City of N. Little Rock, Ark.,
784 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2015) 5, 6

Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.,
688 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ala. 2010)..... 12

E. Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd. v. Wells,
Civ. A. No. 11–333–JJB–DL, 2011 WL 3444321 (M.D. La. June 30, 2011) 22

ExxonMobil Corp. v. United States,
No. 10-2386, 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020)..... 13

Faust v. Com. of Pa. Dep’t of Revenue,
No. Civ. A. 89-7295, 1990 WL 11674 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 1990) 24

Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,
452 U.S. 394 (1981)..... 11

Gore v. Trans World Airlines,
210 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000) 11, 12

Hildreth v. City of Des Moines,
No. 4:17-CV-00374-SMR-CFB, 2018 WL 11276639 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 27, 2018) 24

Humble Pipe Line Co. v. Waggoner,
376 U.S. 369 (1964)..... 12

In re Thompson,
426 B.R. 759 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2010) 23

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... 9

Johnson v. LaSalle Bank Nat. Ass’n,
663 F. Supp. 2d 747 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 15

Jones v. John Crane-Houdaille, Inc.,
Civil No. CCB-11-2374, 2012 WL 1197391 (D. Md. Apr. 6, 2012) 12

Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) 10

LaSalle Bank Nat. Ass’n v. McCauley,
No. CIV. 10-1338, 2010 WL 3724387 (D. Minn. Aug. 20, 2010), *report
and recommendation adopted*, 2010 WL 3724383 (D. Minn. Sept. 15,
2010) 19

Latiolais v. Huntington,
951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc) 13

Lindgren v. State Farm Ins. Companies,
No. 04-3153, 2005 WL 1325053 (D. Minn. May 23, 2005) 20

Macon v. Family Dollar Stores of Mo, LLC,
No. 4:16-cv-00689-NCC, 2017 WL 4957767 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 1, 2017)..... 22

Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.,
546 U.S. 132 (2005)..... 5, 6

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
No. CV ELH-18-2357, 2019 WL 3464667 (D. Md. July 31, 2019)..... 10

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) 3

Neo Corp. ex rel. Minnesota Methane, LLC v. Fortistar Methane, LLC,
No. CIV.01-168(JRT/FLN), 2003 WL 21402748 (D. Minn. June 16,
2003) 24

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 11

Nationwide Eng’g & Control Sys., Inc. v. Thomas,
837 F.2d 345 (8th Cir. 1988) 1

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 15

Norsyn, Inc. v. Desai,
351 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2003) 1

O’Neill v. St. Jude Med., Inc.,
No. CIV. 04-1211 (JRT), 2004 WL 1765335 (D. Minn. Aug. 5, 2004)..... 20

Pathfinder Transp., LLC v. Pinnacle Propane, LLC,
259 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Ark. 2017)..... 20

Pet Quarters, Inc., v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.,
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009) 11

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 12

Ricci v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.,
No. CV 05-1214, 2006 WL 8444883 (D. Minn. Jan. 31, 2006)..... 15

Rosenbloom v. Jet’s Am., Inc.,
277 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (E.D. Mo. 2017)..... 6, 8

Rosseter v. Indus. Light & Magic,
No. C 08-04545 WHA, 2009 WL 210452 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2009) 12

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) 7, 10, 12

United States v. Shell Oil Co.,
294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) 13

Stroh v. Colonial Bank, N.A.,
No. 4:08-CV-73 (CDL), 2008 WL 4831752 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 4, 2008)..... 22

Sultan v. 3M Company,
No. 20-1747, 2020 WL 7055576 (D. Minn. Dec. 2, 2020) 6, 19, 20, 21

Tenn. Gas Pipeline v. Houston Cas. Ins. Co.,
87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996) 14

United Broad. Corp. v. Miami Tele-Commc’ns, Inc.,
140 F.R.D. 12 (S.D. Fla. 1991) 23

Uptime Sys., LLC v. Kennard L., P.C.,
No. 20-1597, 2021 WL 424470 (D. Minn. Feb. 8, 2021)..... 20, 24

Williams v. Emps. Mut. Cas. Co.,
845 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2017) 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332 8

28 U.S.C. § 1442 8

28 U.S.C. § 1447 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1453 5, 8

43 U.S.C. § 1331. 8, 13, 14

43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)..... 14

Minn. Stat. § 8.31 15

Removal Clarification Act of 2011, 112th Congress (2011–2012)..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Juliet Eilperin, *NYU Law Launches New Center to Help State AGs Fight
Environmental Rollbacks*, Wash. Post (Aug. 16, 2017) 22
